

No. 23-227

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SARAH K. MOLINA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

DANIEL BOOK, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Clark M. Neily III
Counsel of Record
Matthew P. Cavedon
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 425-7499
cneily@cato.org

October 12, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. MODERN QUALIFIED IMMUNITY
 DOCTRINE IS UNTETHERED FROM
 ANY STATUTORY OR HISTORICAL
 JUSTIFICATION..... 3

 A. The text of Section 1983 does not
 provide for any kind of immunity 3

 B. As enacted by Congress, Section
 1983 forecloses qualified immunity. 4

 C. From the Founding Era through the
 passage of Section 1983, good faith
 was not a general defense to
 constitutional torts. 6

 D. In the nineteenth century, good
 faith was relevant, at most, to
 merits. 9

 II. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY HARMS
 PUBLIC OFFICIALS BY ERODING
 PUBLIC TRUST AND
 UNDERMINING THE RULE OF
 LAW..... 12

 III. *STARE DECISIS* SHOULD NOT
 PREVENT THIS COURT FROM
 REVISITING QUALIFIED
 IMMUNITY..... 18

| | |
|---|----|
| A. Maintaining qualified immunity harms judicial legitimacy. | 18 |
| B. Qualified immunity rests upon faulty empirical assumptions..... | 19 |
| IV. CONGRESSIONAL INACTION DOES NOT INDICATE ACQUIESCENCE. | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Andrus v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 657 (1980)..... | 23 |
| <i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) | 19 |
| <i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) | 19, 22 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) | 18 |
| <i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012) | 9 |
| <i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prod. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957) | 5 |
| <i>Hague v. Committee for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) | 5 |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... | 11, 20 |
| <i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940) | 23 |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) | 21 |
| <i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) | 5 |
| <i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) | 19 |
| <i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) | 3, 6, 12 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) | 25 |
| <i>Miller v. Horton</i> , 26 N.E. 100 (Mass. 1891) | 8 |
| <i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) | 15, 22 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) | 6, 10 |
| <i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)..... | 3 |
| <i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)..... | 11 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)..... | 22 |
| <i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951) | 6 |
| <i>The Marianna Flora</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 1 (1826)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964) | 5 |
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... | 19 |
| <i>Westfall v. Ervin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988) | 22 |
| <i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975) | 6 |
| <i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) | 18 |
| <i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) | 12, 18 |
| <i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969) | 23 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 1, 3 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, A <i>Qualified Defense of Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1853 (2018) | 12 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| Adam Shaw, <i>Barr Sounds Call to Push Back against Anti-Cop Attitudes, Adopt ‘Zero Tolerance’ to Resisting Police</i> , FOX NEWS (Feb. 27, 2020)..... | 17 |
| Aimee Ortiz, <i>Confidence in Police Is at Record Low, Gallup Survey Finds</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 12, 2020) | 13, 14 |
| Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 YALE L.J. 1425 (1987) | 7 |
| Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 CALIF. L. REV. 201 (2023)..... | 4, 5, 6 |
| Ann Woolhandler, <i>Patterns of Official Immunity and Accountability</i> , 37 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 396 (1986) | 7 |
| Antonin Scalia & John F. Manning, <i>A Dialogue on Statutory and Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 80 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1610 (2012)..... | 23 |
| Cornelia T. L. Pillard, <i>Taking Fiction Seriously: The Strange Results of Public Officials’ Individual Liability under Bivens</i> , 88 GEO. L.J. 65 (1999)..... | 20 |
| David E. Engdahl, <i>Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs</i> , 44 U. COLO. L. REV. 1 (1972) | 7, 8, 10 |
| Fred O. Smith, <i>Abstention in the Time of Ferguson</i> , 131 HARV. L. REV. 2283 (2018) | 15 |
| Gary Langer, <i>Confidence in Police Practices Drops to a New Low: POLL</i> , ABC NEWS (Feb. 3, 2023)..... | 14 |

| | |
|--|------|
| Inst. on Race & Justice, Northeastern Univ., <i>Promoting Cooperative Strategies to Reduce Racial Profiling</i> (2008)..... | 16 |
| J. David Goodman & Al Baker, <i>Wave of Protests After Grand Jury Doesn't Indict Officer in Eric Garner Chokehold Case</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 3, 2014)..... | 15 |
| James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1862 (2010) | 7, 8 |
| JAMES E. PFANDER, CONSTITUTIONAL TORTS AND THE WAR ON TERROR (2017) | 7 |
| Jay Schweikert, <i>Blatant Misrepresentations of Qualified Immunity by Law Enforcement</i> , CATO AT LIBERTY (Oct. 6, 2020)..... | 24 |
| Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>Confidence in U.S. Supreme Court Sinks to Historic Low</i> , GALLUP (June 23, 2022) | 18 |
| Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. REV. 885 (2014)..... | 20 |
| Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Qualified Immunity's Boldest Lie</i> , 88 U. CHI. L. REV. 605 (2021)..... | 22 |
| Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>What Police Learn from Lawsuits</i> , 33 CARDOZO L. REV. 841 (2012)..... | 21 |
| Julie Tate et al., <i>Fatal Force</i> , WASH. POST DATABASE..... | 13 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Kimberly Kindy, <i>Dozens of States Have Tried to End Qualified Immunity. Police Officers and Unions Helped Beat Nearly Every Bill.</i> , WASH. POST (Oct. 7, 2021)..... | 24 |
| Kimberly Kindy, <i>Insurers Force Change on Police Departments Long Resistant to It</i> , WASH. POST (Sept. 14, 2022)..... | 21 |
| Lydia Saad, <i>Historically Low Faith in U.S. Institutions Continues</i> , GALLUP (July 6, 2023) | 14 |
| Mark Walsh, <i>Curbing Immunity for Police Could Affect School Employees as Well</i> , EDUCATIONWEEK (June 11, 2020)..... | 24 |
| Max P. Rapacz, <i>Protection of Officers Who Act under Unconstitutional Statutes</i> , 11 MINN. L. REV. 585 (1927) | 11 |
| Mike Baker <i>et al.</i> , <i>Three Words. 70 Cases. The Tragic History of 'I Can't Breathe.'</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 29, 2020)..... | 14 |
| Nathan DiCamillo, <i>About 51,000 People Injured Annually By Police, Study Shows</i> , NEWSWEEK (Apr. 19, 2017) | 13 |
| Rich Morin et al., PEW RSCH. CTR., <i>Behind the Badge</i> (2017)..... | 14, 16 |
| Rick Rouan, <i>Fact check: Police Rarely Prosecuted for On-Duty Shootings</i> , USA TODAY (June 21, 2021) | 14 |
| Scott A. Keller, <i>Qualified and Absolute Immunity at Common Law</i> , 73 STAN. L. REV. 1337 (2021) | 11 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| Sunil Dutta, <i>I'm a Cop. If You Don't Want to Get Hurt, Don't Challenge Me.</i> , WASH. POST (Aug. 19, 2014) | 17 |
| <i>The Shadow Code: Statutory Notes in the United States Code</i> , 112 L. LIBR. J. 213 (2020) | 5 |
| U.S. DEPT' OF JUST., INVESTIGATION OF THE FERGUSON POLICE DEPARTMENT (Mar. 4, 2015) | 15 |
| William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 CALIF. L. REV. 45 (2018) | 4, 9 |
| William Baude, <i>Is Quasi-Judicial Immunity Qualified Immunity?</i> , 74 STAN. L. REV. ONLINE 115 (2022) | 11 |
| William N. Eskridge Jr., <i>Politics without Romance: Implications of Public Choice Theory for Statutory Interpretation</i> , 74 VA. L. REV. 275 (1988) | 24 |
| William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Interpreting Legislative Inaction</i> , 87 MICH. L. REV. 67 (1988) | 23, 24, 25 |
